

74068-7

74068-7

No. 74068-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Kirk Banks and Jennifer Banks,
as assignees for BILLIE E. GETSCHMANN SKYLES

Appellants/Cross Respondents,

v.

Mark and Georgia Hopkins,

Respondents/Cross Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS APPELLANTS

Thomas L. Hause, WSBA #35245
Gourley Law Group
1002 Tenth Street
Snohomish, WA 98290
(360) 568-5065
Attorney for Respondents/Cross Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUL 27 PM 2:48

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review	9
II. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court's Conclusion that Service of Process was Validly Effected Upon Skyles-Getschmann	10
III. Caretakers did not Provide Clear and Convincing Evidence of Improper Service	14
IV. Alternatively, the Facts Establish Service at Skyles-Getschmann Usual Place of Abode	15
V. The Trial Court Erred By Failing to Award Hopkins Their Attorney Fees	19
VI. Issues Related to Skyles-Getschmann's Second Motion to Vacate Default Judgment Are Not Properly Before this Court	19
VIII. Issues Related to the Second Motion to Vacate Default Judgment	21
1. The Judgment is Not Void	21
2. If the Certificate of Service is in Error it is Harmless	22

3. Caretakers did not Provide Clear and Convincing Evidence of Improper Service	23
4. What a Mess It Could Be	25
5. It Would Have Been Inappropriate to Serve Skyles-Getschmann's Caretaker Wilson	25
6. There was No Fraud on the Trial Court	25
7. Much of Caretaker Wilson's Declaration Is Inadmissible	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
A. WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT	
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wash.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (Wash. 1992)	13
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wash.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227, (Wash. 2012)	9, 14
<i>Muncie v. Westcraft Corp.</i> , 58 Wash.2d 36, 360 P.2d 744 (Wash. 1961)	10
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wash.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (Wash.1997)	23
<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wash.2d 160 (Wash. 1997)	15
<i>Seto v. American Elevator, Inc.</i> 159 Wash.2d 767 154 P.3d 189 (Wash. 2006)	
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wash.2d 601, 607, 919 P.2d 1209 (Wash. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wash.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369, (Wash. 2003)	9, 10, 14
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wash.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (Wash. 1992)	12
<i>Wenatchee Sportsman Ass'n v. Chelan</i> , 141 Wash.2d 169, 4 P.3d 162 (Wash. 2010)	10, 14
<i>Williams v. Steamship Mut. Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 45 Wash.2d 209, 273 P.2d 803(Wash. 1954)	22

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS

<i>Blair v. GIM Corp.</i> , 88 Wash.App. 475, 945 P.2d 1149 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	24
<i>Farmer v. Davis</i> , 161 Wash.App. 420, 250 P.3d 138, (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	14
<i>Lake v. Butcher</i> , 37 Wash.App. 228, 879 P.2d 409 (Wash. 1984)	18, 22
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 35 Wash.App. 803, 670 P.2d 276 (Wash. 1983)	14
<i>In re Estate of Palucci</i> , 61 Wash.App 412, (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wash.App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994)	23
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Discount Co.</i> , 15 Wash. App 559, 550 P.2d 699, (Wash. Ct. App.1976)	9, 12
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 102 Wash. App 60, 7 P.3d 818 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	9
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wash. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (Wash. Ct. App.2010)	18
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 88 Wash.App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	14

C. FEDERAL CASES

<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258, 1274 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	13
<i>Errion v. Connell</i> , 236 F.2d 447, (9 th Cir. 1956)	13

C. STATUTES

RCW 4.28.080 1,10,15,18,29

RCW 9A.72.085 24

D. WASHINGTON CIVIL RULES

CR 5(b)(2) 23

E. WASHINGTON RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

RAP 2.2 4

F. WASHINGTON GENERAL RULES

GR 13 24

G. WASHINGTON RULES OF EVIDENCE

ER 602 28

ER 701-706 28

ER 801-806 28
